

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1727th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JULY 16, 2014 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. JORGE A. ARANETA HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member

ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS: HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY

SP Member-ABC President

RESOLUTION NO. 14-162

RESOLUTION ENDORSING THE DEVELOPMENT, OWNERSHIP, CONSTRUCTION, INSTALLATION, OPERATION, AND MAINTENANCE BY THE ENERGY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION OR ANY OF ITS SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATES OF THE BAGO SOLAR PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the Energy Development Corporation, by itself or through any of its subsidiaries and affiliates (collectively, "EDC"), proposes to develop, own, construct, install, operate, and maintain the up to 4.9 MW Bago Solar Project, which will be composed of the Bago Solar Modules, along with its interconnection component and associates facilities, to be located in the City of Bago, Province of Negros Occidental (the "Bago Solar Project");

WHEREAS, EDC has requested the Sangguniang Panlungsod's favorable endorsement of the ownership, construction, operation and maintenance of the Bago Solar Project;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod has determined that the Bago Solar Project will support the economic and environmental development of this City, the Province of Negros Occidental, and the general populace; help meet the increasing demand for electricity; and decrease our reliance on imported fossil fuel to generate electricity by harnessing solar energy to generate clean and renewable power;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Andrew Martin Y. Torres, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved to endorse the development, ownership, construction, installation, operation, and maintenance by the Energy Development Corporation or any of its subsidiaries and affiliates of the Bago Solar Project.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR City Secretary (CGDH-I)